
No. 13-4079

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
(Sylvia H. Rambo, District Judge)

**BRIEF OF MARYLAND, DELAWARE, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

PETER K. KILLOUGH
STEVEN R. JOHNSON
PAUL N. DE SANTIS
Assistant Attorneys General
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
pkillough@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6433

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

April 28, 2014

Additional counsel:

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III
Attorney General of Delaware
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

IRVIN B. NATHAN
Attorney General for the District of Columbia
One Judiciary Square
441 Fourth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Cooperative Federalism under the Clean Water Act.....	3
1. The States’ Role under the Clean Water Act	4
2. EPA’s Role under the Clean Water Act	5
B. The History of Multi-State Cooperative Efforts to Improve Water Quality in the Bay.....	9
C. Development of the Bay TMDL.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. EPA’S DECISION TO ISSUE THE BAY TMDL AFTER EXTENSIVE COLLABORATION WITH THE SEVEN AFFECTED STATES DOES NOT EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT.	15
II. THE CLEAN WATER ACT PROVIDES EPA WITH AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A TMDL THAT INCORPORATES UPSTREAM DISCHARGES.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Board of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	4
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)	3, 4
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1267	9
33 U.S.C. § 1267(g)	9, 17, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1311	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)	5, 8, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a)	8, 17, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1313	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	8, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	5, 6, 16, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)	6, 8

33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(1).....6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(2).....6, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(3).....6
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)8, 17, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)7, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2).....8, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(E)17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(2)2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)3
40 C.F.R. § 130.26
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i)16
40 C.F.R. § 130.7(d)(2).....7

No. 13-4079
